

No. 17-269

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE  
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION AND  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN T. LEWIS  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAD M. CLAMAGE  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*  
*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INCORRECT INTERPRETATION OF THE STEVENS TREATIES IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE CLEAN WATER ACT'S FEDERALIST STRUCTURE AND HARMS THE NATION'S ECONOMY.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit's Misreading of the Stevens Treaties Has Led To Stringent CWA Requirements That Destroy States' Rights And Burden Economic Activity.....	6
B. EPA Has Used Nonexistent Tribal Rights To Sustenance Levels Of Fish To Impose Stringent Human Health Water Quality Criteria On Unwilling States .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 505 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan</i> , 484 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	6
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , No. 17-515 (Feb. 20, 2018) .....	6
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Maine v. Johnson</i> , 498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Maine v. Pruitt</i> , No. 14-cv-264 (D. Me.) .....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

<i>Washington v. Washington State</i>	
<i>Commercial Passenger Fishing</i>	
<i>Vessel Association,</i>	
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	4, 5, 16

**Treaties, Statutes, and Regulations**

33 U.S.C.

§ 1251(a).....	7
§ 1251(b).....	7, 12
§ 1251(g).....	7
§ 1288(b).....	8
§ 1288(f).....	8
§ 1311(a).....	8
§ 1311(b).....	8
§ 1313(c).....	7
§ 1313(d).....	9
§ 1329(b).....	9
§ 1329(e).....	9
§ 1329(h).....	9
§ 1342(a).....	8
§ 1342(f).....	8
§ 1342(k).....	8
§ 1344(a).....	8

Treaty of Nisquallys (Treaty of Medicine Creek), art. III, 10 Stat. 1132	
(Dec. 26, 1854).....	4, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
40 C.F.R.	
§ 130.3.....	7
§ 131.10.....	7
§ 131.11(b) .....	10
§ 131.22.....	7
EPA, <i>Proposal of Certain Federal Water Quality Standards Applicable to Maine</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 23,239 (Apr. 20, 2016) .....	12, 13
EPA, <i>Revision of Certain Federal Water Quality Criteria Applicable to Washington</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 85,417 (Nov. 28, 2016) .....	2, 12, 14
EPA, <i>Promulgation of Certain Federal Water Quality Standards Applicable to Maine</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 92,466 (Dec. 19, 2016) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Kathryn A. Bilodeau, <i>The Implied Water Right for Fish: Do Off- Reservation Instream Water Rights Exist to Support Indian Treaty Fishing Rights?</i> , 48 Idaho L. Rev. 515 (2012).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael C. Blumm, <i>Indian Treaty Fishing Rights and the Environment: Affirming the Right to Habitat Protection and Restoration</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	15
HDR Engineering, <i>Treatment and Technology Review and Cost Assessment</i> (Dec. 2013) .....	14
Jerry Schwartz, <i>BNA Insights: Human Health Criteria, Fish Consumption Rates—More Important Policy Impli- cations Than Clean Water Rule?</i> , 96 BNA Daily Environment Report 1 (May 18, 2016).....	10, 11, 13
